

No. 07-5127

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND,
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee,

and,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

Elizabeth Gallaway, Bar No. 51524
William Perry Pendley
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29(d).....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE	5
II. THE GROUP APPOINTMENT OF THE PCAOB IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	7
A. THE SELECTION PROCESS OF THE PCAOB BY THE SEC COMMISSIONERS WAS INHERENTLY FLAWED	7
B. GROUP APPOINTMENT UNLAWFULLY AGGRANDIZES EXECUTIVE POWER AT THE EXPENSE OF LEGISLATIVE POWER.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Free Enter. Fund. v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 2007 WL 891675 (D.D.C. 2007)	ii, 9
* <i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	6, 7
<i>Ryder v. U.S.</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	6
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
*U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2, 5, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Government Accountability Office, <i>Securities and Exchange Commission, Actions Needed to Improve Public Company Accounting Oversight Board Selection Process</i> , 21 (Dec. 2002) available at http://www.gao.gov/ new.items/d03339.pdf (last visited December 16, 2007)	8
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>The Most Dangerous Branch</i> , 105 YALE L. J. 1725 (1996)	3, 4
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Federal Appointments Clause</i> (2000)	5, 8, 9
*Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No. 76</i> , in <i>The Federalist: The Famous Papers on the Principles of American Government</i> (Benjamin Fletcher Wright, ed., 1961)	5-6, 8-10
Donna M. Nagy, <i>Playing Peekaboo with Constitutional Law: The PCAOB And Its Public/Private Status</i> , 80 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 975 (2005)	5, 6
Matthew Spalding, <i>The Formation of the Constitution</i> , in <i>The Heritage Guide To The Constitution</i> , 7 (Edwin Meese, III, Matthew Spalding & David Forte eds., 2005)	3
Ross E. Weiner, <i>Inter-Branch Appointments After the Independent Counsel: Court Appointment of United States Attorneys</i> , 86 MINN. L. REV. 363 (2001)	6
